# **Travelers Canada Public Accountability Statement**

We are pleased to provide this public disclosure as required by the Canadian Federal Government as outlined in section 489.1 of the Insurance Companies Act, and the Public Accountability Statements (Banks, Insurance Companies, Trust and Loan Companies) Regulations. This information is provided for the year 2021 on a combined basis for The Dominion of Canada General Insurance Company and its two Canadian affiliates, Travelers Insurance Company of Canada and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company (Canada Branch) (collectively these three insurers comprise "Travelers Canada"). All dollar amounts are expressed in Canadian currency.

## **Contact Us**

For any inquiries regarding this 2021 Canadian Public Accountability Statement please contact:

#### Jennifer Drost

AVP, Chief Ethics and Compliance Officer & Senior Counsel, Travelers Canada <a href="mailto:jdrost@travelers.com">jdrost@travelers.com</a>

1.800.268.8447

## Community Development & Participation

We are an insurance company that cares. Travelers Canada provides the coverage you need to protect the things that are important to you — your home, your car, your valuables and your business — so you don't have to worry. The Travelers promise is to take care of our customers, our communities and each other. As part of keeping our promise, we engage in the following community support activities.

#### Charitable Donations

In 2021, Travelers Canada donated \$27,677 to charitable organizations.

#### Other Community Support

Travelers Canada gives financial contributions to events and activities organized by insurance brokers, insurance customers, industry associations and other organizers where some of the proceeds are donated to charity. In 2021, Travelers Canada contributed \$59,939 to such community activities.

For 2022, Travelers Canada is a founding sponsor of Nature Force, a new, industry-wide initiative to reduce the impact of flooding on our communities. This project was created in partnership with Ducks Unlimited Canada and supported by multiple major insurers. Travelers Canada has committed our financial support for this initiative through 2025.

### Travelers Community Connections

Some of the employee programs for Travelers Canada that provided community support in prior years were not active during 2021, in part due to pandemic lockdown restrictions. In 2022, these programs are recommencing:

- **Habitat for Humanity:** Our employees volunteer to participate on build sites, and Travelers Canada provides financial support to Habitat for Humanity for its costs of constructing affordable homes for families.
- **Employee Match Program:** Travelers Canada matches our employees' Canadian charitable donations up to \$500 per employee per calendar year.

• Volunteer Rewards: Our employees log their volunteer hours, and Travelers Canada provides \$20 per volunteer hour to the charities designated by each participating employee.

## Taxes

In 2021, Travelers Canada paid \$51.8 million in corporate income tax, \$56.2 million in provincial premium taxes and \$9.8 million in provincial auto levies. Collectively, Travelers Canada paid \$117.8 million in taxes and levies to the Canadian federal governments and Provinces during 2021.

CAD \$ 000's	Income Tax	Provincial Premium Tax	Provincial Auto Levies	Total
Federal	29,381	-	-	29,381
Newfoundland	752	2,292	520	3,563
Prince Edward Island	222	510	369	1,101
Nova Scotia	827	2,220	845	3,891
New Brunswick	569	1,289	1,121	2,978
Quebec	768	1,462	-	2,230
Ontario	13,922	31,206	4,742	49,870
Manitoba	319	699	-	1,017
Saskatchewan	243	647	-	890
Alberta	2,539	10,304	2,205	15,047
British Columbia	2,230	5,424	-	7,654
Yukon	16	45	-	61
Northwest Territories	26	74	-	100
Nunavut	7	17	-	24
Total Canada	51,820	56,188	9,801	117,809

# Our Employees

As of December 31, 2021, Travelers Canada employed 1,392 individuals across Canada.

Province	Full-Time	Part-Time	Total
Alberta	81	1	82
British Columbia	54	2	56
Nova Scotia	34	0	34
Ontario	1167	12	1179
Quebec	39	2	41
Total	1375	17	1392

Our parent company, The Travelers Companies, Inc. ("Travelers") (NYSE: TRV) is a leading provider of property casualty insurance for auto, home and business. A component of the Dow Jones Industrial Average, Travelers has approximately 30,000 employees and generated revenues of approximately \$35 billion in 2021. For more information, visit <u>Travelers.com</u>. Information about the company's sustainability strategies and practices can be found at sustainability.travelers.com.

Travelers and The Travelers Umbrella are registered trademarks of The Travelers Indemnity Company in the U.S. and other countries. © 2022 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.